

No. 24-435

In the Supreme Court of the United States

GHP MANAGEMENT CORPORATION, *et al.*,
Petitioners,

v.

CITY OF LOS ANGELES, *et al.*,
Respondents.

On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit

**BRIEF AMICUS CURIAE OF WASHINGTON
BUSINESS PROPERTIES ASSOCIATION
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

JONATHAN M. HOUGHTON
Counsel of Record
Pacific Legal Foundation
3100 Clarendon Blvd.,
Suite 1000
Arlington, Virginia 22201
Telephone: (916) 419-7111
JHoughton@pacificlegal.org

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae
Washington Business
Properties Association*

Table of Contents

Question Presented.....	i
Table of Authorities	iii
Interest of Amicus Curiae	1
Summary of Reasons for Granting the Petition	1
Reasons for Granting the Petition	3
I. The Misinterpretation of <i>Yee v. Escondido</i> Erodes Fundamental Property Rights	3
A. For Some Courts, <i>Yee</i> 's Dicta Outstrips Its Holding	4
B. The Misinterpretation of <i>Yee</i> Is a Pervasive Problem	11
Conclusion.....	13

Table of Authorities

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>74 Pinehurst LLC v. New York</i> , 59 F.4th 557 (2d Cir. 2023), <i>cert.</i> <i>denied</i> , 218 L. Ed. 2d 66 (2024).....	12
<i>Auracle Homes, LLC v. Lamont</i> , 478 F. Supp. 3d 199 (D. Conn. 2020)	13
<i>Bldg. Owners & Managers Ass’n Int’l v.</i> <i>F.C.C.</i> , 254 F.3d 89 (D.C. Cir. 2001)	7, 12
<i>CDK Glob. LLC v. Brnovich</i> , 16 F.4th 1266 (9th Cir. 2021)	12
<i>Cedar Point Nursery v. Hassid</i> , 594 U.S. 139 (2021)	2, 10
<i>Cienega Gardens v. United States</i> , 265 F.3d 1237 (Fed. Cir. 2001)	12
<i>Connecticut Ass’n of Health Care</i> <i>Facilities, Inc. v. Bremby</i> , 519 F. App’x 44 (2d Cir. 2013)	12
<i>Darby Dev. Co. v. United States</i> , 112 F.4th 1017 (Fed. Cir. 2024)	3, 13
<i>El Papel, LLC v. City of Seattle</i> , No. 22-35656, 2023 WL 7040314 (9th Cir. 2023), <i>cert. denied sub nom. El</i> <i>Papel, LLC v. City of Seattle</i> , 144 S. Ct. 827 (2024)	13
<i>FCC v. Fla. Power Corp.</i> , 480 U.S. 245 (1987)	4, 7
<i>Franklin Mem’l Hosp. v. Harvey</i> , 575 F.3d 121 (1st Cir. 2009)	12

<i>GHP Mgmt. Corp. v. City of Los Angeles</i> , No. 23-55013, 2024 WL 2795190 (9th Cir. May 31, 2024)	4
<i>Gonzales v. Inslee</i> , 535 P.3d 864 (Wash. 2023), <i>cert.</i> <i>denied</i> , 144 S. Ct. 2685 (2024)	13
<i>Greystone Hotel Co. v. City of New York</i> , 13 F. Supp. 2d 524 (S.D.N.Y. 1998)	12
<i>Harmon v. Markus</i> , 412 F. App'x 420 (2d Cir. 2011).....	12
<i>Heights Apartments, LLC v. Walz</i> , 30 F.4th 720 (8th Cir. 2022).....	3, 13
<i>Horne v. Dep't of Agric.</i> , 576 U.S. 350 (2015)	11
<i>Kagan v. City of Los Angeles</i> , No. 21-55233, 2022 WL 16849064 (9th Cir. 2022), <i>cert. denied</i> , 144 S. Ct. 71 (2023)	12
<i>Knick v. Twp. of Scott</i> , 588 U.S. 180 (2019)	10
<i>Loretto v. Teleprompter Manhattan</i> <i>CATV Corp.</i> , 458 U.S. 419 (1982)	2, 5, 10, 11
<i>Palazzolo v. Rhode Island</i> , 533 U.S. 606 (2001)	10
<i>Penn Cent. Transp. Co. v. City of New</i> <i>York</i> , 438 U.S. 104 (1978).....	5
<i>Rent Stabilization Ass'n of New York</i> <i>City, Inc. v. Higgins</i> , 83 N.Y.2d 156 (1993)	12

<i>State Agency of Development and Community Affairs v. Bisson</i> , 161 Vt. 8 (1993).....	12
<i>Troy Ltd. v. Renna</i> , 727 F.2d 287 (3d Cir. 1984).....	12
<i>Williams v. Alameda Cnty.</i> , 642 F. Supp. 3d 1001 (N.D. Cal. 2022)	13
<i>Yee v. City of Escondido</i> , 224 Cal. App. 3d 1349 (Cal. Ct. App. 1990)	5, 6, 9
<i>Yee v. Escondido</i> . 503 U.S. 519 (1992)	1, 3, 4, 5, 7, 8, 9
Rules of Court	
Sup. Ct. R. 37.2	1
Sup. Ct. R. 37.6	1
Other Authorities	
Epstein, Richard A., <i>Yee v. City of Escondido: The Supreme Court Strikes Out Again</i> , 26 Loy. L.A. L. Rev. 3 (1992).....	11
Jones, William K., <i>Confiscation: A Rationale of the Law of Takings</i> , 24 Hofstra L. Rev. 1 (1995)	8
